Listed on:04.12.2015 Court No. 4

**SECTION XI-A** 

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 33048-33049 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

S. SYAMKUMAR

....Petitioner

Item No. 27

Versus

**UNION OF INDIA & ORS.** 

...Respondents

## **OFFICE REPORT**

These Special Leave Petition have been filed by Mr. G. Prakash, Advocate on 16<sup>th</sup> November, 2015 against the Judgment and Order dated 03.08.2015 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in W. A. No. 536 and 415 of 2015.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that SLP(C) No. 34670 of 2014 arising out of SLP (C) CC. No. 15660 of 2014 entitled <u>MUNNA LAL</u> Versus <u>UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.</u> arising out of similar issue was listed before this Hon'ble Court on 01.12.2014, when the Court directed issue notice and the same is pending (Copy of the record of proceeding dated 01.12.2014 has been Annexed as Annexure P-8 at Page No. 160 in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C) No. 19953 of 2015 arising out of SLP (C) CC. No. 10194 of 2015 entitled **THE LIFE INSURANCE**CORPORATION OF INDIA Versus SRI KALAPPAM. SANKAD AND ORS. arising out of similar issue was listed before this Hon'ble Court on 10.07.2015, when the Court directed issue notice and the same is pending (Copy of the record of proceeding dated 10.07.2015 has been Annexed as Annexure P-10 at Page No. 162 in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2015.

Sd/-ASSISTANT REGISTRAR